PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lakshmi Narain, S/o Sh Girdhari Lal, R/o H No-994-B, Street No-3, Parwana Nagar, Moga.

... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP,Civil Secretariat, Police Head Quarter, Moga.

...Respondent

Complaint Case No. 573 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Complainant

Sh.Balwinder Singh, HC for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 13.04.2019 has sought information regarding challan dated 21.02.2019 No.332774 -copy of driving licenses confiscated while issuing challan to the violator, location of police naka and authorization by competent authority and other information concerning the office of SSP Civil Secretariat, Moga. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 24.06.2019.

Versus

The case was last heard on 04.11.2019. The respondent present had brought the information. The complainant was absent to point out the discrepancies, if any. The respondent was directed to send the information to the complainant through registered post.

Hearing dated 14.01.2020:

The complainant is absent. The complainant has communicated discrepancies vide letter received in the Commission on 19.12.2019. Regarding point-1, the respondent present informed that the vehicle was impounded at the Police naka as there were no documents, and after showing the driving license and receipt of payment of due penalty by the violator to the concerned authority, the vehicle was released but no driving license was confiscated. The PIO is directed to give this in writing to the complainant.

Regarding points 3 & 4, the respondent informed that the information has been supplied to the complainant and a copy of the same is submitted to the Commission. Having gone through the information, the Commission finds that the information on points 3 & 4 has been provided to the best possible extent.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on 15.04.2020 at 11.00 AM.

Chandigarh
Dated 14.01.2020

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - <u>Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Ashok Kapoor, # 8-C, Kitchlu Nagar, Ludhiana.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

Police Station, Village Ladowal, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, Commissioner of Police.

Ludhiana ...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1286 of 2018

Present: Sh.Ashok Kapoor as the Appellant.

None for the respondent

ORDER:

This order should be read in continuation to the earlier order.

On the date of hearing on 25.07.2019. Sh.Jatinder Singh, ASI representing the PIO had brought the original record as per order of the Commission. However, the appellant was absent and the case was adjourned.

The case was last heard on 29.10.2019. The appellant was present. However, the respondent was absent. The case was adjourned. The PIO was directed to comply with the earlier order of the Commission and bring original record pertaining to the RTI application, to the Commission at the next date of hearing.

Hearing dated 14.01.2020:

The appellant is present. The respondent is absent. The PIO is directed to comply with the earlier order of the Commission and bring original record to the Commission on the next date of hearing.

To come up for further hearing on **25.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana. Copies of order be sent to both the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.01.2020 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant.

Sh Ashok Kapoor, # 8-C, Kitchlu Nagar, Ludhiana

Versus

Public Information Officer,

Police Station, ladowal, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

Commissioner of Police,

LudhianaRespondent

Appeal Case No. 1295 of 2018

Present: Sh.Ashok Kapoor as the Appellant.

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

This order should be read in continuation to the earlier order.

On the date of hearing on 25.07.2019. Sh.Jatinder Singh, ASI representing the PIO had brought the original record as per order of the Commission. However, the appellant was absent and the case was adjourned.

The case was last heard on 29.10.2019. The appellant was present. However, the respondent was absent. The case was adjourned. The PIO was directed to comply with the earlier order of the Commission and bring original record pertaining to the RTI application, to the Commission at the next date of hearing.

Hearing dated 14.01.2020:

The appellant is present. The respondent is absent. The PIO is directed to comply with the earlier order of the Commission and bring original record to the Commission on the next date of hearing.

To come up for further hearing on **25.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana. Copies of order be sent to both the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.01.2020 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant.

Sh Ashok Kapoor, # 8-C, Kitchlu Nagar, Ludhiana

Versus

Public Information Officer,

Police Station, ladowal, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

Commissioner of Police,

LudhianaRespondent

Appeal Case No. 1296 of 2018

Present: Sh.Ashok Kapoor as the Appellant.

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

This order should be read in continuation to the earlier order.

On the date of hearing on 25.07.2019. Sh.Jatinder Singh, ASI representing the PIO had brought the original record as per order of the Commission. However, the appellant was absent and the case was adjourned.

The case was last heard on 29.10.2019. The appellant was present. However, the respondent was absent. The case was adjourned. The PIO was directed to comply with the earlier order of the Commission and bring original record pertaining to the RTI application, to the Commission at the next date of hearing.

Hearing dated 14.01.2020:

The appellant is present. The respondent is absent. The PIO is directed to comply with the earlier order of the Commission and bring original record to the Commission on the next date of hearing.

To come up for further hearing on **25.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana. Copies of order be sent to both the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.01.2020 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in





Appellant.

Sh Ashok Kapoor, # 8-C, Kitchlu Nagar, Ludhiana

Versus

Public Information Officer,

Police Station, Ladowal, Ludhiana.

Luuriiaria

First Appellate Authority,

Commissioner of Police,

Ludhiana ...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1297 of 2018

Present: Sh.Ashok Kapoor as the Appellant.

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

This order should be read in continuation to the earlier order.

On the date of hearing on 25.07.2019. Sh.Jatinder Singh, ASI representing the PIO had brought the original record as per order of the Commission. However, the appellant was absent and the case was adjourned.

The case was last heard on 29.10.2019. The appellant was present. However, the respondent was absent. The case was adjourned. The PIO was directed to comply with the earlier order of the Commission and bring original record pertaining to the RTI application, to the Commission at the next date of hearing.

Hearing dated 14.01.2020:

The appellant is present. The respondent is absent. The PIO is directed to comply with the earlier order of the Commission and bring original record to the Commission on the next date of hearing.

To come up for further hearing on **25.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana. Copies of order be sent to both the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.01.2020 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - Psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in





Sh Ashok Kapoor, # 8-C, Kitchlu Nagar, Ludhiana

Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, Police Station, Ladowal,

Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

Commissioner of Police,

Ludhiana ...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1298 of 2018

Present: Sh.Ashok Kapoor as the Appellant.

None for the Respondent

ORDER:

This order should be read in continuation to the earlier order.

On the date of hearing on 25.07.2019. Sh.Jatinder Singh, ASI representing the PIO had brought the original record as per order of the Commission. However, the appellant was absent and the case was adjourned.

The case was last heard on 29.10.2019. The appellant was present. However, the respondent was absent. The case was adjourned. The PIO was directed to comply with the earlier order of the Commission and bring original record pertaining to the RTI application, to the Commission at the next date of hearing.

Hearing dated 14.01.2020:

The appellant is present. The respondent is absent. The PIO is directed to comply with the earlier order of the Commission and bring original record to the Commission on the next date of hearing.

To come up for further hearing on **25.03.2020 at 11.00 AM** through video conference facility available in the office of Deputy Commissioner, Ludhiana. Copies of order be sent to both the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 14.01.2020 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Ms Kamaldeep Kaur, D/o Sh Pritpal Singh, R/o Village Gumtala,Oppo Dispensary, Ward No-5, Amritsar.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o ADA, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Addl, Chief Administrative, ADA. Amritsar.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2059 of 2019

PRESENT: Ms.Kamaldeep Kaur as the Appellant

Sh.Simarpreet Singh, JE and Sh.Vimal Kumar, JE-ADA Amritsar for the

Respondent

ORDER:

This order should be read in continuation to the earlier order.

The case was last heard on 11.12.2019. The respondent present informed that the information is not available in their record and the appellant has already been sent reply on 15.05.2019.

Having gone through the reply of the PIO and hearing both the parties, the Commission found that the PIO has not applied his mind and the reply given is wishy washy. The respondent also does not know about the case. The PIO was directed to relook at the RTI application and provide the information as per the RTI application. The PIO was also directed to ensure that the person appearing before the Commission is fully aware of the appeal case.

Hearing dated 14.01.2020:

The respondent has brought the information and handed over to the appellant. The appellant wants to go through the information and has sought time.

The case is adjourned. To come up for further hearing on 15.04.2020 at 11.00 AM.

Chandigarh Dated 14.01.2020

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in





Sh. Kanwal Nain Singh, # 62, Model Town, Ambala City.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali

First Appellate Authority, O/o GMADA, Sector-62, Mohali.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2324 of 2019

PRESENT: Kanwal Nain Singh as the Appellant

Sh.Gulshan Kumar, PIO for the Respondent

ORDER:

This order should be read in continuation to the earlier order.

The case was last heard on 04.11.2019. The respondent present from the policy branch pleaded that the information has been provided to the appellant. The appellant was not satisfied and stated that the PIO has not mentioned in the reply that the allotment policy is the same that was applicable in the year 2000. The PIO had also not provided the information on point-4. The respondent stated that the information regarding point-4 relates to the allotment branch.

The respondent was directed to provide certified copies of the information and also give in writing that the allotment policy is same that was applicable in the year 2000. The PIO-Allotment Branch-GMADA was also directed to provide information on point-4.

Hearing dated 14.01.2020:

The appellant informed that the PIO has not provided the information on point-4. The respondent informed that there is no provision in law to consolidate the land holdings of any religious bodies or societies.

The PIO is directed to give this in writing if no such policy or document exists. The information be provided within a week.

With the above order, the case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 14.01.2020

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Jatinder Pal Singh, S/o Sh Nidhan Singh, VPO New Sullar, # 105, T ehsil & Distt Patiala.

... Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN, PSPCL, East Division, Patiala.

East Division, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/o XEN, PSPCL,

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2356 of 2019

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

None for the Respondent

ORDER: The appellant through RTI application dated 11.02.2019 has sought information regarding application dated 23.08.2015 handed over to the JE and action taken on the application and other information concerning the office of Xen PSPCL Patiala. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed a first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 18.03.2019 which took no decision on the appeal. After filing appeal, the PIO sent reply to the appellant vide letter dated 12.04.2019. On being not satisfied with the reply, the appellant filed a complaint in the Commission on 02.07.2019.

The case was last heard on 04.11.2019. The appellant pleaded that the PIO has not provided the complete information. The respondent was absent.

Having gone through the RTI application and the information provided by the PIO vide letter dated 12.04.2019, the following was concluded:

- Points-1 & 2 - Sufficiently replied and information provided

- Point-3 - Incomplete reply. The PIO to relook and provide

Information

- Point-4 - If there is any department enquiry which has been

conducted, to provide enquiry report

- Point-5 - The information is not covered under the ambit of

the information as per the RTI Act.

Hearing dated 14.01.2020:

Both the parties are absent. The earlier order stands. The PIO is given one more opportunity to comply with the earlier order of the Commission which still stands and provide the complete information to the appellant otherwise the Commission will be constrained to take action under section 20 of the RTI Act.

To come up for further hearing on 03.03.2020 at 11.00 AM.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated 14.01.2020 (Khushwant Singh)
State Information Commissioner

CC to 1. Sr.Xen, Distribution Division, Model Town, Patiala

2. Asstt.Engineer, East Technical Sub-Div, PSPCL. Patiala.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: -psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Jasbir Singh, Village Bholapur, Jhabewal, P.O Ramgarh, Distt Ludiana.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o DC, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority, O/o DC, Ludhiana.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3730 of 2018

PRESENT: None for the Appellant

Sh.Pardeep Bhatia, Clerk O/o DC Ludhiana for the Respondent

ORDER:

The case was first heard by Sh.S.S.Channy, CIC on 21.01.2019. The respondent was absent. The PIO was directed to provide the information with a copy to the Commission.

The case was again heard on 27.02.2019. The respondent was absent. The Commission received a letter dated 04.02.2019 from the PIO informing that the information has been sent to the appellant. The representative appeared on behalf of the appellant informed that the information is incomplete as the list of IELT centers and travel agents has not been provided. The PIO was directed to supply the remaining information with a copy to the Commission. On the last hearing which was held on 08.04.2019, both the parties were absent.

The case was last heard by this bench on 06.11.2029. Both the parties were absent. The appellant vide letter received in the Commission on 05.11.2019 informed that the PIO has not provided complete information. The PIO was given one last opportunity to provide the information otherwise the Commission will be constrained to issue a show cause notice to the PIO under section 20 of the RTI Act.2005.

Hearing dated 14.01.2020:

The respondent present pleaded that the complete information has been provided to the appellant. The appellant is absent and vide email has informed that he has received the information and does not want to pursue the case further.

Since the information has been provided, no further course of action is required. The case is **disposed off and closed.**

Chandigarh Dated 14.01.2020